503345185 06/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3391805

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
SEQUENCE:		1		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NAUTILUS MINERALS PACIFIC PTY LTD		PTY LTD	12/11/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:	NAUTIL	NAUTILUS MINERALS NIUGINI LIMITED		
Street Address:	LEVEL 1	LEVEL 1 DELOITTE TOWER		
Internal Address:	DOUGL	DOUGLAS STREET		
City:	PORT M	PORT MORESBY		
State/Country:	PAPUA	NEW GUINEA		
Postal Code:	111			
Name:	TECHNI	IP FRANCE SA		
Street Address:	F-92973	F-92973 PARIS LA DEFENSE CEDEX		
Internal Address:	LA DEF	LA DEFENSE 12		
City:	PARIS	PARIS		
	FRANCE	E		
State/Country:				

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14125946
Application Number:	14367750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(312)913-0002
	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	3129130001
Email:	DOCKETING@MBHB.COM
Correspondent Name:	MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP
Address Line 1:	300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Address Line 2:	32ND FLOOR
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE E. REIFMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole E. Reifman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2015
Total Attachments: 9	
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page1.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page2.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page3.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page4.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page5.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page6.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page7.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page8.tif
source=Assig_Deed_between_N_ Tech	nip#page9.tif



ł

PATENT & TRADE MARE ATTORNEYS innovation intelligence AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

- NAUTILUS MINERALS PACIFIC PTY LTD Between: Level 7, 303 Coronation Drive, Milton, Queensland 4064, Australia ("Nautilus")
- And: NAUTILUS MINERALS NIUGINI LIMITED Level 1 Deloitte Tower, Douglas Street, Port Moresby, Papua New Guinea ("Nautilus Niugini")
- **TECHNIP FRANCE SA,** And: La Defense 12, F-92973 Paris La Defense Cedex, France ("Technip")

N de.

---- Patents Designs P Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARK ATTORNEYS innovation.intelligence ALEARALIA & NEW ZEALAND

www.łak.com.au

TIM

This Deed of Assignment is made effective on 1 OPCOn Ser 2014.

BACKGROUND

- A. Nautilus is the applicant in respect of the Patent Applications and Nautilus and/or Nautilus Niugini owns the remainder of the Intellectual Property.
- B. The Nautilus Parties and Technip have been in dispute in relation to the ownership, validity and/or infringing nature of the Intellectual Property.
- C. To finally settle this existing dispute and to avoid any future disputes, the Nautilus Parties wishes to assign half of their respective right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including any legal and beneficial ownership thereof, to Technip.
- D. For the avoidance of doubt, by this Deed it is the intention of the Nautilus Parties and Technip that the Nautilus Parties (on the one hand) and Technip (on the other hand) will each own an equal and undivided share in and to the Intellectual Property.

AGREED TERMS

Definitions and Interpretation

The following words have these meanings in this Deed:

"332 Intellectual Property" means the 332 Patent Applications and the 332 Invention, as well as any other intellectual property related to the 332 Invention including any copyright and designs.

"332 Invention" means the invention(s) the subject of the patent applications listed in Schedule 2.

"332 Patent Applications" means the patent applications listed in Schedule 2.

"696 Intellectual Property" means the 696 Patent Applications and the 696 Invention, as well as any other intellectual property related to the 696 Invention including any copyright and designs.

"696 Invention" means the invention(s) the subject of the patent applications listed in Schedule 1.

"696 Patent Applications" means the patent applications listed in Schedule 1.

"intellectual Property" means the 332 Intellectual Property and the 696 Intellectual Property.

Brithana Level 27, 17 Creek St. Brochane GLD 4009 1090 Box 1415, Bristiane 610 (001) 9-121 7 1028 2855 1, 221 7 3223 1897

Sydneig Level 36, AMP Tower 50 Bridge St. Sydney NEW 2000 19: 551 2:3212:0920 (F - 551 2:8215:0765)

theitsionne. Level 3, 8011,3, Irotie St, Malbeurne V/C 3000 IPO Bo: 1/345, Usiv Cente, Melbeurne V/C 8000 P ->21,3 7802 3144 -> ->21,3 4600 2518

Patents Trade Marks Designs IP Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARK &LEARNES innovation intelligence AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND www.fak.com.su

mm

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

"Inventions" means the 332 Invention and the 696 Invention.

"Nautilus Parties" means Nautilus and Nautilus Niugini.

"Patent Applications" means the 332 Patent Applications and the 696 Patent Applications.

"Project" means the mining development known as the "Solwara 1 Project" undertaken in connection with Papua New Guinea mining lease number 154.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

THIS DEED WITNESSES: pursuant to the foregoing it is hereby agreed between the parties as follows:

- In consideration for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) paid to the Nautilus Parties on behalf of Technip, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the Nautilus Parties hereby assigns to Technip half of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the legal and beneficial ownership thereof, including without limitation:
 - 1.1. half of its entire right, title and interest in Australian patent number 2011902372 including the right to claim Convention priority from it, and half of its entire right, title and interest to any patent granted pursuant to the 696 Intellectual Property in all countries of the world;
 - 1.2. half of its entire right, title and interest in Patent Co-operation Treaty patent application number PCT/AU2012/01332 including the right to claim Convention priority from it, and half of its entire right, title and interest to any patent granted pursuant to the 332 Intellectual Property in all countries of the world;
 - 1.3. the right in conjunction with the Nautilus Parties (in accordance with clause 3 below), to protect the Intellectual Property from infringement and to defend the Intellectual Property, including with respect to any infringement of the Intellectual Property that occurred prior to the date of this Deed.
- Within a reasonable time of executing this Deed, the Nautilus Parties must register the assignment of the Patent Applications with the patent office to which each respective Patent Application relates, the cost of the foregoing to be the sole responsibility of the Nautilus Parties.
- Within a reasonable time of executing this Deed, the parties must jointly appoint a patent attorney firm of good repute to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for:

Sinsbare Love 29, 12 Deest St. Brisbara GLO 4000 (BPO Gas 1435, Brisbare OLD 4001) 9 - 44 7 0229 2455 8 - 44 7 0221 0597 Sydney Lovel 34, AMP Tower 50 Bridge St. Sydney NSW 3000 P. +61 7,8716 0978, Fi +63 7,8716 0701 Methodenia Level 2, 501 La Inche St. Mattourina VIC 5000 (19 Berl 1924) Lan Courts, Mattouring VIC 5000 11 - 241 3 9502 3144 F. -61 3 9600 2518

/ዮ ሔ

------ Patents ----- Trade Marks Obsigns IP Strategy



PATENT & TRADE RACH ALTORNEYS INNOVATION.INTEILIGENCE AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALSHO

- 3.1. obtaining and securing for the Intellectual Property any patent and corresponding protection in all countries of the world including without limitation (in the case of the 696 Invention) Australia and the United States of America; and
- 3.2. protecting the Intellectual Property from infringement or defending the Intellectual Property,

the cost of the foregoing to be shared equally between the Nautilus Parties (on the one hand) and Technip (on the other hand).

- 4. Each of the Nautilus Parties hereby irrevocably consents to Technip (or any assignee from Technip or from any subsequent assignee) exercising and exploiting the Intellectual Property (including without limitation the granting of licences – with rights to sub-license - with respect to the Intellectual Property or any part thereof) in any manner, for any purpose and in any jurisdiction which Technip thinks fit including the sale and supply of any material obtained by using any of the Inventions; and each of the Nautilus Parties further irrevocably consents to any licensee or sublicensee of any of the foregoing entities exercising and exploiting the Intellectual Property including by the granting of sub-licences.
- Each of the Nautilus Parties undertakes not to challenge the registration of the Patent Applications or the validity of, or the right of Technip to exploit, the Intellectual Property.
- 6. Technip hereby irrevocably consents to each of Nautilus and Nautilus Niugini (or any assignee from Nautilus or Nautilus Niugini or from any subsequent assignee) exercising and exploiting the Intellectual Property (including without limitation the granting of licences with rights to sub-license with respect to the Intellectual Property or any part thereof) in any manner, for any purpose and in any jurisdiction which Nautilus or Nautilus Niugini thinks fit including the sale and supply of any material obtained by using any of the Inventions; and Technip further irrevocably consents to any licensee or sub-licensee of any of the foregoing entities exercising and exploiting the Intellectual Property including by the granting of sub-licences.
- Technip undertakes not to challenge the registration of the Patent Applications or the validity of, or the right of the Nautilus Parties to exploit, the Intellectual Property.
- 8. The parties hereby undertake, at the reasonable request of another party, to do anything necessary or desirable (including executing agreements and documents) to give full effect to this deed and the transactions and consents contemplated by it, including to further assure the title of the other party to their interests in the Intellectual Property.
- Subject to clause 10 and the assignments in clause 1, each of the Nautilus Parties warrants that as at the date of this Deed, one or both of the Nautilus Parties is the owner of the Intellectual Property, that there is

Sirisbane Cenel 27, 12 Creek St. Hirshane Cr. D 4090 (NPC See 1513, Brisbane OLB 400 H 9 - 647 2022 2605 F - 617 3321 0557 Sydiliy Level 24: AMP Tower 50 Bridge 51 Sydney MSW 2000 Dr. 441 7 8246 9970 Fr. 481 2 9214 0701 Metholicine Level 3,561 Le Yobe St. Metholicine VIC 3000 (PO Exit 1394) Leve Charts, Metholicine VIC 3000 Privat 3 9602 0144 F. -61 3 9500 2513

PATENT REEL: 035887 FRAME: 0123

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

TIM

www.fak.com.eu

Patents Trade Marks Oesigns IP Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARK ATTORNEYS INNOVATION.Intelligence AUSTRALIA & NEW REALAND www.fak.com au

TIM

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

no lien or encumbrance restricting its ability to assign its respective portion of the Intellectual Property in accordance with this deed, and that it has not granted a licence with respect to its respective portion of the Intellectual Property to any third party.

- 10. The warranties contained in clause 9 do not apply to any dealing or licence granted with respect to the Intellectual Property by either of the Nautilus Parties in connection with the Project.
- No variation of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by the parties.
- 12. This Deed is governed by the laws of England. The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts and courts of appeal from them. The parties will not object to the exercise of jurisdiction by those courts on any basis.
- 13. Each of the parties warrants:
 - 13.1. that the name, details of the incorporation (as applicable) and address of the party are correctly stated herein; and
 - 13.2. its power to enter into this Deed.
- 14. This Deed will be binding on, and enure for the benefit of, each of the parties and their respective successors in title and permitted assigns.
- This Deed may be executed in counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.
- 16. If any provision in this Deed shall be held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the provision shall apply with whatever deletion, qualification or modification is necessary so that the provision is legal, valid and enforceable and gives effect to the commercial intention of the parties. To the extent it is not possible to delete, qualify or modify the provision, in whole or in part, then such provision or part of it shall, to the extent that it is illegal, invalid or unenforceable, be deemed not to form part of this Deed and the legality, validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Deed shall, subject to any deletion, qualification or modification made, not be affected.

Brisbarie Cevel 27-12 Creek & Brisbaris DLG 6000 10P0 65x 1410, Brisbaris (x.O. 6000 8 - 64 3 1228 1249, C. - 64 3 1323 1957 Bydinoy Level 34, AMP Towns 50 Bridge St Sydney NSW 2000 PL+61 2,8216 0970 FL+61 2,824,8703 Melbournis Level 3, 801 La India St. Melbourne VIC 3030 190 Box 13347, Law Counts, Melbourne VIC 8010 P. Lat. 3 Melb 3144, Parish 3 7600 2018



Patents
 Trade Marks
 Cesigns
 P Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARK ATTURNETS Innouation.intelligence AUSTRALIA & HEW TEALAND www.fak.com.as

TIII

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE 1

Official No.	Title	Country	Application Date
2011902372	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Australia	17 June 2011
PCT/AU2012/ 000696	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Patent Co-operation Treaty (PCT)	15 June 2012
1114	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Fiji	9 July 2012
TO/P/12/00017	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Tonga	15 June 2012
2012269738	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Australia	15 June 2012
201280029916. 9	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	China	15 June 2012
12800771.3	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Europe	15 June 2012
Not presently available	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Japan	15 June 2012
10-2013- 7031068	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Republic of Korea	15 June 2012
PG/P/2014/0003	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	Papua New Guinea	15 June 2012
14/125946	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEAFLOOR STOCKPILING	United States of America	15 June 2012

Orisbana Lovi 27, 17 Creas St, Bristani (H.D 4808 1970 Soc 1415, Bristani (A.D 4803) 9- - 41,7 3325 2655, F. - 41,7 3721 8527 Sydney Lavet 34, AMP Tower 30 Bridge St, Sydney MSH 2000 Pt +\$1 2 8216 0770 \$1 +\$1 2 8216 0701 Malbourne Level I, 301 La India 54, Malbourne 910 (2008 190 Bor 19349, Leve Couris, Malbourne 910 8008 24 - 51 1 2003 (2144 F. vol. 0. 2009 2518

M 58-2

Patents Trade Marks Designs P Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARK ATTORNETS innouation intelligence Australia & new zeal and www.fak.com.au

SCHEDULE 2

Official No.	Title	Country	Application Date
PCT/AU2012/01 332	A DISCONNECTABLE METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SEAFLOOR MINING	Patent Co-operation Treaty (PCT)	31 October 2012
TO/P/12/00019	A DISCONNECTABLE METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SEAFLOOR MINING	Tonga	[*]
1113	A DISCONNECTABLE METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SEAFLOOR MINING	Fiji	[4]

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

TIT

Brisbane Level 27, 12 Creek St. Brisbane OLD 4060 1800 Bar 1413, Brisbane OLD 46011 Pri r61 7 3727 2665 P. (61 7 372) 6597

Sýchey Com 34, Al40 Youw 50 Bridge St. Sydney NSW 2000 91 461 2 8216 0970 31: 461 2 8216 0701 Millibaurne Level 3 SUI La Trohe B, Malbaurne WC 8000 BPB Box 13347 Law One to, Malbaurne WC 8000 8 461 3 9612 3144 F 461 3 9509 2518

W AC.

---- Patents ----- Trade Marks Designs IP Strategy



PATENT & TRADE MARE ATTORNEYS innovation intelligence AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND

www.fak.com.au

 \overline{m}

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

EXECUTION

Executed as a Deed

Executed by NAUTILUS MINERALS PACIFIC PTY LTD (ACN 119 298 289)

on this day of in accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations Act in the presence of:

Signature of witness

Director or Secretary

Director

Name of witness (print)

common seal of NAUTILUS The **MINERALS NIUGINI LIMITED** was affixed in the presence of

Director Signature

Director / Secretary Signature

Print Name

Print Name

Executed by and on behalf of TECHNIP FRANCE SA by:

on this day of

Signature of witness

<u>xka</u> \mathcal{M}^{Λ} Name of witness (print)

Name: Vicoletta GiaDRossi

Capacity: President Region A. Capacity:

Brisbane Level 29, 12 Creek St. Brisbane (R.C 4000 10PO Eex 1413, Brisbane (R.D 4061) Prixet 7 3229 3655 Frixet 7 3221 0597

Sydney Level GL AMP Tower 50 Bridge St. Systems 48537 2000 195 - 567 2 823 5 09767 41, -567 2 823 5 8703 Melbourne Level 3, 391 La Troba St. Malbourne VIC 3000 190 Bac 1339, con Courts, Melbourne VIC 3000 191 rat 3 7687 3344 Troba S 7600 2018

-st De

TTTT

Palents
Trade Marks
Designs
IP Strategy



PATENT & TRAUE MARK ATTORNEYS innovation intelligence Australia & New Zealand

EXECUTION

Executed as a Deed

Signature of witness

Name of witness (print)

Executed by NAUTILUS MINERALS PACIFIC PTY LTD (ACN 119 298 289)

on this day of in accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations Act in the presence of:

Director

Director of Secretary

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

The common seal of NAUTILUS

MINERALS NIUGINI LIMITED was affixed

in the presence of

Director Signature

Johnston Milce

Print Name

Executed by and on behalf of TECHNIP FRANCE SA by:

on this day of

Signature of witness

Name of witness (print)

Director / Secretary Signature

Name:

Capacity:

Brisbane Level 27, 12 Creek St, Brisbane QLD 4000 (SPO Box 1413, Brisbane GLO 4001) Pt 461 7 3229 2655 Pt 461 7 3221 0597

RECORDED: 06/10/2015

Sydney Level 34, AMP Tower 50 Bridge St, Sydney NSW 2000 Pt +61 2 8216 0970 Ft +61 2 8216 0701 Melbourne Level 3, 501 La Trübe St, Melbourne VIC 3000 (PD Bax 13349, Law Courts, Melbourne VIC 8010) Pt -61 3 9602 3146 Ft +61 3 9600 2516 PATENT

REEL: 035887 FRAME: 0128